

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF MONTANA
NO. 03-238

CAROL SNETSINGER, NANCY SIEGEL, CARLA GRAYSON, ADRIANNE NEFF,
and PRIDE, INC., a Montana Non-Profit Corporation,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

MONTANA UNIVERSITY SYSTEM, STATE OF MONTANA, RICHARD CROFTS, in his
official capacity as Commissioner of Higher Education, and MARGIE THOMPSON, ED
JASMIN, LYNN MORRISON-HAMILTON, CHRISTIAN HUR, JOHN MERCER, RICHARD
ROEHM and MARK SEMMENS, in their official capacities as members of the Board of
Regents,

Defendants-Respondents.

ON APPEAL FROM THE MONTANA FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT,
LEWIS AND CLARK COUNTY

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

APPEARANCES:

For Plaintiffs-Appellants

Holly Jo Franz
Gough, Shanahan, Johnson &
Waterman
33 S. Last Chance Gulch
P.O. Box 1715
Helena, MT 59624-1715
(406) 442-8560

Beth Brenneman
ACLU of Montana
Power Block West, Suite 4E
Helena, MT 59601
(406) 443-8590

Tamara Lange
Lesbian & Gay Rights Project
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2627

For Defendants-Respondents

LeRoy H. Schramm
Chief Legal Counsel
Montana University System
2500 Broadway
P.O. Box 203101
Helena, MT 59620-3101
(406) 444-6570

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. Standard of Review 6

II. Plaintiffs Stated Claims for Violation of Montana’s Equal Protection Clause 6

A. Standards of Equal Protection Review 8

B. Defendants’ Policy Illegally Discriminates Based on Sex 10

 1. Denying benefits to same-sex couples while providing them to different-sex couples classifies similarly-situated individuals based on their sex. 10

 2. Sex-based classifications are subjected to strict scrutiny, which defendants cannot satisfy. 17

C. Defendants’ Policy Illegally Discriminates Based on Sexual Orientation 17

 1. Denying benefits to gay couples while providing them to heterosexual couples classifies similarly-situated individuals based on their sexual orientation. 18

 2. Sexual-orientation based classifications should be subjected to strict scrutiny, which defendants cannot satisfy. 22

3.	Making gay families ineligible for benefits cannot be justified under any level of scrutiny because it is motivated by a desire to disadvantage them.	25
4.	Defendants’ policy fails even rational basis review.	26
a.	Administrative convenience cannot justify denying benefits to gay couples.	27
b.	Asserting that the policy is inherently rational does not satisfy the rational basis test.	29
c.	Defendants’ discrimination based on sexual orientation does not rationally advance the purpose posited by the District Court.	30
D.	Defendants’ Policy Illegally Discriminates Based on Marital Status	33
E.	Strict Scrutiny Applies Even Where the Classification is Not Suspect Because Defendants’ Policy Affects Plaintiffs’ Fundamental Rights	35
III.	Plaintiffs Stated Independent Claims for Violation of Their Fundamental Rights	36
A.	Dignity	37
B.	Privacy	40
C.	Rights to Pursue Life’s Basic Necessities and to Seek Safety, Health, and Happiness	42
D.	Defendants’ Policy Does Not Satisfy Strict Scrutiny	44
	CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 1999 MT 261, 296 Mont. 361, 989 P.2d 364	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arneson v. State</i> (1993), 262 Mont. 269, 864 P.2d 1245	27-28
<i>Bailey v. City of Austin</i> , 972 S.W.2d 180 (Tex. App. 1998)	19
<i>State v. Baird</i> , 235 A.2d 673 (N.J. 1967)	42
<i>Bankers Life & Cas. Co. v. Peterson</i> (1993), 263 Mont. 156, 866 P.2d 241	20
<i>Brewer v. Ski-Lift, Inc.</i> (1988), 234 Mont. 109, 762 P.2d 226	28, 32
<i>Califano v. Goldfarb</i> , 430 U.S. 199 (1977)	16
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	26, 32
<i>City of Cut Bank v. Tom Patrick Const., Inc.</i> , 1998 MT 219, 290 Mont. 470, 963 P.2d 1283	6
<i>City of Los Angeles, Dep't of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978)	15
<i>Cottrill v. Cottrill Sodding Serv.</i> (1987), 229 Mont. 40, 744 P.2d 895	8, 36
<i>Davis v. Union Pacific R. Co.</i> (1997), 282 Mont. 233, 937 P.2d 27	28
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	37, 42
<i>Ennis v. Stewart</i> (1991), 247 Mont. 355, 807 P.2d 179	40-41
<i>Estate of Alcorn</i> (1994), 363 Mont. 353, 868 P.2d 629	13
<i>Estate of McClelland</i> (1975), 168 Mont. 160, 162, 541 P.2d 780	13, 31
<i>Flores v. Morgan Hill Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 324 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2003)	23

<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	15-16, 27
<i>General Electric Co. v. Gilbert</i> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976)	20
<i>Girard v. Williams</i> , 1998 MT 231, 291 Mont. 49, 966 P.2d 1155	38, 43
<i>Glover v. Williamsburg Local School Dist. Bd. of Ed.</i> , 20 F. Supp. 2d 1160 (S.D. Ohio 1998)	22
<i>Gryczan v. Montana</i> (1997), 283 Mont. 433, 942 P.2d 112	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heisler v. Hines Motor Co.</i> (1997), 282 Mont. 270, 937 P.2d 45	27
<i>Henry v. State Compensation Ins. Fund</i> (1999), 1999 MT 126, 294 Mont. 449, 982 P.2d 4567	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hinman v. Dep't of Personnel Admin.</i> , 167 Cal. App. 3d 516 (Ct. App. 3rd Dist. 1985)	19
<i>Hulse v. State, Dep't of Justice, Motor Vehicle Div.</i> , 1998 MT 108, 289 Mont. 1, 961 P.2d 75	24
<i>In re C.H.</i> (1984), 210 Mont. 184, 683 P.2d 931	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re C.R.O.</i> , 2002 MT 50, 309 Mont. 48, 43 P.3d 913	38
<i>In re Mental Health of K.G.F.</i> , 2001 MT 140, 17 Mont. 1, 29 P.3d 485	38-39
<i>In re S.L.M.</i> (1997), 287 Mont. 23, 951 P.2d 1365	9, 27, 34
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	14
<i>Kaptein v. Conrad Sch. Dist.</i> (1997), 281 Mont. 931 P.2d 1311	34-35
<i>Leuthold v. Brandjord</i> (1935), 100 Mont. 96, 47 P.2d 41	12
<i>Levin v. Yeshiva Univ.</i> , 754 N.E.2d 1099 (N.Y. 2001)	19-20
<i>Lofton v. Kearney</i> , 157 F. Supp. 2d 1372 (S.D. Fla. 2001)	26

<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1, 8 (1967)	15
<i>M.E.I.C. v. Dep't of Env. Quality</i> , 1999 MT 248, 296 Mont. 207, 988 P.2d 1236	9, 44
<i>Marshall v. State, ex rel. Cooney</i> , 1999 MT 33, 293 Mont. 274, 975 P.2d 325	24
<i>McDermott v. Montana Dep't of Corrections</i> , 2001 MT 134, 305 Mont. 462, 29 P.3d 992	8, 14, 36
<i>McKamey v. State</i> (1994), 268 Mont. 137, 885 P.2d 515	28
<i>McLaughlin v. Florida</i> , 379 U.S. 184 (1964)	11, 15-16
<i>Miguel v. Guess</i> (2002), 112 Wash. App. 536	22, 23
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	41
<i>Moran v. Sch. Dist. # 7 Yellowstone Cty.</i> , 350 F. Supp. 1180 (D. Mont. 1972)	33-35
<i>Nabozny v. Podlesny</i> , 92 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 1996)	23
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding and Dry Dock Co. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 462 U.S. 669,(1983)	20
<i>Oberg v. City of Billings</i> (1983), 207 Mont. 277, 674 P.2d 494	30, 36, 38
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984)	26
<i>People v. Garcia</i> , 77 Cal. App. 4th 1269, 1277 (2000)	23
<i>Peterson v. Nelson</i> (Mont. 1926), 77 Mont. 539, 252 P. 368	12
<i>Phillips v. Wisconsin Personnel Comm.</i> , 167 Wis. 2d 205 (1992)	19

<i>Plouffe v. Montana</i> , 2003 MT 62, 314 Mont. 413, 66 P.3d 316	6
<i>Police Dep't of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	35
<i>Powell v. State Compensation Ins. Fund</i> , 2000 MT 321, 302 Mont. 518, 15 P.3d 877	36
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	41
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ross v. Denver Dep't of Health & Hospitals</i> , 883 P.2d 516 (Colo. App. 1994)	19
<i>Rutgers, Council of AAUP Chapters v. Rutgers</i> , 298 N.J. Super. 442 (1997)	19
<i>Schmill v. Liberty Northwest Ins. Corp.</i> (2003), 2003 MT 80, 315 Mont. 51, 67 P.3d 290	6
<i>Smith v. Org. of Foster Families for Equality and Reform</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977)	41
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972)	41
<i>State v. Bullock</i> (1995), 272 Mont. 361, 901 P.2d 61	24
<i>State v. Renee</i> , 1999 MT 135, 294 Mont. 527, 983 P.2d 893	10
<i>State v. Spina</i> , 1999 MT 113, 294 Mont. 367, 982 P.2d 421	8
<i>Stavenjord v. Montana State Fund</i> , 2003 MT 67, 314 Mont. 466, 67 P.3d 229	27
<i>Stemler v. City of Florence</i> , 126 F.3d 856 (6th Cir. 1997)	23
<i>Stratemeyer v. Lincoln Cty.</i> (1993), 259 Mont. 147, 855 P.2d 506	36

Tanner v. Oregon Health Sci. Univ.,
971 P.2d 435 (Or. Ct. App. 1998) *passim*

United States Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno, 413 U.S. 528 (1973) 25

University of Alaska v. Tumeo, 933 P.2d 1147 (Ala. 1997) 34

Wadsworth v. State (1996), 275 Mont. 287, 911 P.2d 1165 17, 43

Walker v. Montana, 2003 MT 134, 316 Mont. 103 38

Watkins v. United States Army, 875 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1989) 23

Weaver v. Nebo School Dist., 29 F. Supp. 2d 1279 (D. Utah 1998) 22

Whorton v. Dillingham, 202 Cal. App. 3d 447 (1988) 12

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000e 20

Ann Arbor City Code, Tit. IX, Sec. 110, 9:87 3

Mont. Code Ann. § 2-18-702 2

Mont. Code Ann. § 28-2-102 12

Mont. Code Ann. § 28-2-903 12

Mont. Code Ann. § 40-1-103 11, 13

Mont. Code Ann. § 40-1-311 13

Mont. Code Ann. § 40-1-324 13

Mont. Code Ann. § 40-1-401 11, 24

Montana Constitution Article II, § 3	1
Montana Constitution Article II, § 4	8, 17
Montana Constitution Article II, § 10	1
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
Patricia A. Cain, <i>Litigating for Lesbian and Gay Rights: A Legal History</i> , 79 VA. L. REV. 1551 (1993)	23
Chaney, Rob, “County Oks insurance for domestic partners” <i>Missoulian</i> (Apr. 4, 2003)	25
Matthew O. Clifford & Thomas P. Huff, <i>Some Thoughts on the Meaning and Scope of the Montana Constitution’s “Dignity” Clause with Possible Applications</i> , 61 MONT. L. REV. 301 (Summer 2000)	38-39
Lawrence H. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> , 1616 (2d ed. 1988)	23
Tobias Barrington Wolff, <i>Principled Silence</i> , 106 YALE L.J. 247 (1996)	22
